
 
Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 846621 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Audit and Governance 
Committee 
 
Friday, 12 March 2021, 10.00 am 
Online only 
 
Notes 
Due to the current Covid-19 pandemic Worcestershire County Council will be holding this 
meeting in accordance with the relevant legislative arrangements for remote meetings of a 
local authority. For more information please refer to: Local Authorities and Police and Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
Please note that this is a public meeting, conducting remotely by videoconferencing between 
invited participants and live streamed for general access via a link on the Council’s website to 
the Council’s Youtube channel. 
 
The Agenda papers and background papers can be accessed electronically on the Council’s 
website. Members of the public and press are permitted to report on the proceedings. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://youtu.be/ayPPbbjyldc


 

 
DISCLOSING INTERESTS 

 
There are now 2 types of interests: 

'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 
 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of b
[...]
 a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on 01905 
846621, slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
 
Date of Issue: Thursday, 4 March 2021 

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Friday, 12 March 2021, 10.00 am, Online 
 
Membership:  Mr N Desmond (Chairman), Mr R W Banks, Dr A J Hopkins, 

Dr C Hotham, Mr L C R Mallett, Mr P Middlebrough, Mr C Rogers and 
Mrs R Vale 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Named Substitutes 
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Democratic 
Governance and Scrutiny Manager (Interim Monitoring Officer) in writing 
or by e-mail indicating the nature and content of their proposed 
participation no later than 9.00am on the working day before the meeting 
(in this case, 11 March 2021). Further details are available on the 
Council’s website. Enquiries can be made through the telephone 
number/e-mail address below. 

 

4  Confirmation of Minutes 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2020. 
(previously circulated) 

 

5  Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

1 - 10 

6  Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 to 2022/23 - 2021/22 Focus 
 

11 - 28 

7  External Auditor - Annual Audit Letter 2019/20 and 202/21 Progress 
Report and Sector Update 
 

29 - 70 

8  Income Management 
 

71 - 74 

9  Risk Management Update 
 

75 - 76 

10  Statutory Accounts 2020/21 progress, accounting policies and 
estimates 
 

77 - 90 

11  Work Programme 
 

91 - 92 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5 
  

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 12 March 2021 

 

  

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
12 MARCH 2021 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 

Recommendations 
 
1. The Chief Internal Auditor recommends that internal audit progress to date be 

noted. 
 

Background 
 
2. The role of the Council’s Internal Aud
[...]
    
HR Strategy / policy development and compliance 9  1    
Appointees and deputies 3     2 

Malvern St Joseph’s Primary School 5 2     

Liquid Logic Project      1 

Pensions investment  1     

Beoley First School 4 5     

Chawson First School  3 3    

St Barnabas CoE Primary School 2 2 1    

Sytchampton Endowed Primary School 3 5 3    

Moderate Assurance audits       
Payroll 5    1  
IT inventory  4     
IT legacy systems 1 2     
Wolverley High School 14  2    
Blessed Edward Catholic College 1 3 5    

Limited Assurance audits       
Governor support and training - thematic review 2  4  1  
St Egwin’s Middle School 6 2 3 3   

Comberton Primary 2 5     

Advisory audits       

Financial management framework 8 5 2    

 68 39 25 3 4 4 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 6 
  

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 12 March 2020 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
12 MARCH 2021 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21 TO 2022/23 – 2021/22 
FOCUS 
 

 
 

Recommendations 
 
1. The Chief Internal Auditor recommends that the Internal Audit Plan focus for 

2021/22 be approved. 
 

Background 
 
2. The attached Internal Audit Plan, including the revised Audit Charter, details the 
approach we will take to provide controls assurance to the Council. 
 
 
 
 

Contact Points 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Jenni Morris, Chief internal Auditor 
Tel: Ext 4405 
Email: jmorris4@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Supporting Information 
 
Appendix – Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 to 2022/23 – 2021/22 Focus 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Internal Auditor) there are no 
background papers relating to the subject matter of this report: 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 to 2022/23 

2021/22 Plan focus 

  

P
age 13



Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 to 2022/23 
2021/22 Plan focus 

 

Contact: Jenni Morris, Chief Internal Auditor         

[...]
ailto:jmorris4@worcestershire.gov.uk


Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 to 2022/23 
2021/22 Plan focus 

 

Contact: Jenni Morris, Chief Internal Auditor         
jmorris4@worcestershire.gov.uk         15 
 

Draft reports to be issued within a maximum of 15 working 
days following the completion of the audit. 

95% 

Final reports to be issued within 5 working days of the report 
being approved by the Head of Service. 

100% 

Achievement of the Annual Internal Audit Plan by 30 April 
following the year end. 95% 

Attendance at planned meetings with officers, councillors and 
external audit where required. 100% 

 
12. Quality assurance 
All audit documentation is subject to internal review, to ensure consistency and clarity of reporting.  Internal Audit are subject to quality 
standards in line with PSIAS standards. We will carry out External Quality Assessment every 3 years to ensure that these standards are met.  
We are planning to carry out an assessment in 2021/22. P

age 27

mailto:jmorris4@worcestershire.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 7 
  

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 12 March 2021 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
12 MARCH 2021 
 
EXTERNAL AUDITOR - ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2019/20, 
AND 2020/21 PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE   
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that: 
 

a) The Annual Audit Letter 2019/20 as set out in Appendix 1 be noted; 
 
b) The Committee considers whether it wishes to receive any further 

reports on information contained in the Letter;  
 

c) The Committee considers whether there are any issues arising from the 
Letter to draw to the attention of the Council; and 

 
d) The content of the External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update as 

set out in the Appendix 2 be noted.  
 

Summary 
 

2. Peter Barber, Director from Grant Thornton will attend the meeting to discuss two 
reports for committee consideration. 
 
3. Grant Thornton is responsible for producing an Annual Audit Letter which brings 
together all aspects of external inspection work undertaken across the County 
Council including the audit work carried out on the accounts. The Annual Audit Letter 
looks back over the 2019/20 year and summarises all of the reports and work the 
external auditors have undertaken and closes that year’s audit. As such there are no 
new audit findings. 
 
4. Additionally, a progress report for the 2020/21 external audit is also included.  

 

 
Contact Points 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
 
Michael Hudson, Chief Finance Officer, 01905 845560, mhudson@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Mark Sanders, Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate Finance), 01905 846519, 
mssanders@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Page 29

mailto:mhudson@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:mssanders@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

Audit and Governance Committee – 12 March 2021 

 

 
Supporting Information 
 

 Appendix 1 - The 2019/20 Annual Audit Letter for Worcestershire County 
Council 

 Appendix 2 – 2020/21 Worcestershire Count Council and Worcestershire 
Pension Fund External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update    

 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) there are no 
background papers relating to the subject matter of this report. 

Page 30



The Annual Audit Letter
for Worcestershire County Council 
and Pension Fund
Year ended 31 March 2020

February 2021

P
age 31



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  February 2021

Commercial in confidence

2

Contents

Section Page

1. Executive Summary 3

2. Audit of the Financial Statements 4

3. Value for Money conclusion 14

Appendices

A     Reports issued and fees Worcestershire County Council

B     Reports issues and fees Worcestershire Pension Fund

Your key Grant Thornton 
team members are:

Peter Barber

Director

T:  0117 305 7897

E: peter.a.barber@uk.gt.com

Helen Lillington

Senior Manager

T: 0121 232 5312

E: hele
[...]
uoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly 
for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 8 
  

 
Audit and Governance Committee – 12 March 2021 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
12 MARCH 2021 
 
INCOME MANAGEMENT  
 

 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Income Management 
report be noted.  

Progress on Income Management 
 

2. This report updates the Committee on progress with this change programme. 

3. Since the last Committee meeting, the Income and Debt Manager has started her 
new post in January 2021 and has developed a new team structure for managing debt.  
New and experienced debt officers are in the process of being recruited and this is 
expected to be complete over the next month.   A short-term review of the top debtors 
has been undertaken and a number of large debts have successfully been cleared 
following management action. 

4. Existing Income and Debt procedures have been documented and reviewed, which 
will lead to updated income recovery processes and a new Corporate Debt Policy will 
be brought to a future meeting of this committee for approval. 

5. Additionally, we have recruited temporary staff in Legal Services with the 
appointment of 3 legal professionals (a Solicitor, Legal Assistant and Legal Clerk) to 
focus on the legal recovery of aged debts. The team is managed by the Council’s 
Principal Solicitor. 

6. We have improved the provision of data extraction and reporting to enable analysis 
of debt. This has brought with it a much sharper focus on key debts and the ability for 
greater transparency to be managed within Directorate Services.  Future development 
will be around extracting data to analyse customers payment patterns (i.e. impact of 
[...]
ll be brought back to this Committee. 

Contact Points 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 

Michael Hudson, Chief Finance Officer, 01905 845560, mhudson@worcestershire.gov.uk 

Mark Sanders, Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate Finance), 01905 846519, 
mssanders@worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Finance Officer) there are no 
background papers relating to the subject matter of this report. 

Page 74

mailto:mhudson@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:mssanders@worcestershire.gov.uk


AGENDA ITEM 9 
  

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 12 March 2021 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
12 MARCH 2021 
 
RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
 

 
 

Recommendations 
 

1. The Chief Internal Auditor recommends that the Risk Management update 
be noted. 

 

Background 
 

2. The key risk focus continues to be the Council’s response to the Covid pandemic; 
however, we have been working closely with directorates to review the status of 
corporate risk and develop a more consistent approach to risk management. 

 
Risk management 2020/21 – Covid response 
 

3. We have been supporting Covid risk management by collating, challenging, and 
reporting risks to Silver Command.  To support this process all Covid risks have been 
collated into one register to enable clearer reporting. 
 
4. Fundamental to the effective management of Covid risk is the school testing 
programme which enables a low risk to be recorded in relation to pupils returning to 
the classroom.   

 
5. More recent risks relate to the variants of Covid and the increasing cohort of 
shielded persons, however the risk levels also remain low. 

 
6. There are currently no red Covid risks reported at Silver. 

 
 
Risk management 2020/21 – Corporate  

 
7. Corporate risks are being collated centrally on CorVu, our current risk 
management software system, and updated by the Corporate Risk Management 
Group (CRMG) representatives. There is still some inconsistency, so we continue to 
work with CRMG to understand their risks and how these are managed, and are 
procuring a more effective system to support our future plans. 
 
8. Operational risks are held locally; however, we are confident that these are being 
managed and updated on an operational basis. 
 
9. A revised risk process was reported to the Chief Officer Group (COG) in October 
which included a number of recommendations. The timetable has had to be revised 
due to resources being focused on the Covid pandemic, however the following 
recommendations have been actioned: 

Page 75



 

Audit and Governance Committee – 12 March 2021 

 

 
a) An updated Corporate Risk Policy Statement and Strategy has been 

developed which we will be approved Cabinet in due course.   

b) A new Corporate Risk Management Group (CRMG) has been established, 

chaired by the Chief Internal Auditor, and a review of current risks has been 

undertaken. 

c) Risk management E-Learning is being reviewed before wider roll out. 

 

Contact Points 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Jenni Morris, Chief internal Auditor 
Tel: Ext 4405 
Email: jmorris4@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Michael Hudson, Chief Financial Officer 
Tel: Ext 6268 
Email: mhudson@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Internal Auditor) there are no 
background papers relating to the subject matter of this report. 
 
 
 

Page 76



AGENDA ITEM 10  
  

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 13 March 2020 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
12 MARCH 2021 
 
STATUTORY ACCOUNTS 2020/21 PROGRESS, 
ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that:  
 

a) The work in preparation for the 2020/21 Statutory Accounts be 
noted;  
 

b) The accounting policies for 2020/21 be approved; and 
 

c) Management arrangements to identify and evaluate accounting 
estimates be noted. 

 


[...]
e Risk Report 
Income and Debt Management 
 
 

Contact Points 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Simon Lewis, Committee Officer 
Tel: 01905 846621 
Email: slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 

Page 91

mailto:slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

Audit and Governance Committee – 12 March 2021 

 

 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Assistant Director for Legal and 
Governance) there are no background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report. 

Page 92


	Agenda
	5 Internal Audit Progress Report
	au2021-03-12 IA Progress Report - App1 Audit Status
	au2021-03-12 IA Progress Report - App2 Audit Actions

	6 Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 to 2022/23 - 2021/22 Focus
	au2021-03-12 Internal audit plan - App - Internal audit Plan

	7 External Auditor - Annual Audit Letter 2019/20 and 202/21 Progress Report and Sector Update
	au2021-03-12 External Audit - Annual Audit Letter and Progress Report - app1 Audit Letter
	au2021-03-12 External Audit - Annual Audit Letter and Progress Report - app2 Progress Report

	8 Income Management
	9 Risk Management Update
	10 Statutory Accounts 2020/21 progress, accounting policies and estimates
	au2021-03-12 Statutory Accounts 2020-21 Progress and Accounting Policies_Estimates - App

	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 22 April 2021  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Friday, 12 March 2021, Online - 10.00 am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr N Desmond (Chairman), Dr A J Hopkins, 
Mr L C R Mallett, Mr P Middlebrough, Mr C Rogers and 
Mrs R Vale 
 
 

Available papers 
 

The members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and 
 

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 
2020 (previously circulated). 

 

583  Apologies and 
Named 
Substitutes 
(Agenda item 1) 
 

Apologies were received from Mr R W Banks and Dr C 
Hotham. 
 

584  Declarations of 
Interest 
(Agenda item 2) 
 

None. 
 

585  Public 
Participation 
(Agenda item 3) 
 

None. 
 

586  Confirmation of 
Minutes 
(Agenda item 4) 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 4 December 2020 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

587  Internal Audit 
Progress 
Report (Agenda 
item 5) 
 

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Progress 
Report. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

 A high number of the recorded outstanding audit 
actions related to schools. Was this a growing 
trend and if so, what actions could be taken to 
address this issue? Jenni Morris, the Chief 
Internal Auditor responded that the number of 
audit actions associated with schools had 
previously been lower as less audits had been 
undertaken. However, individual school audits had 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

now become a particular area of focus for audit 
work and it was intended to visit all schools in due 
course. Furthermore, there had been additional 
work with schools where covid-related issues had 
been identified. A number of schools had been 
impacted by covid-related staff absences and 
changes in policy. She did not consider that the 
number of audit actions in relation to schools was 
a cause for concern 

 In response to a query, Jenni Morris explained 
that audit action topic “Approval of Development” 
related to any approvals granted by the Council 
for major developments eg roadworks, housing 
developments. There had been significant 
changes of policy and management in this area. 
Internal Audit needed to determine the relevance 
of the audit recommendations to the associated 
actions given the significant service changes that 
had taken placed since the audit work had been 
commissioned and therefore whether the service 
area needed to be re-audited 

 In response to a query, Jenni Morris undertook to 
review school audit processes to include a 
reminder to schools to consult their governing 
body when an audit was underway. 

 

RESOLVED that the internal audit progress to date 

be noted. 
 

588  Internal Audit 
Plan 2020/21 to 
2022/23 - 
2021/22 Focus 
(Agenda item 6) 
 

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Plan 
2020/21 to 2022/23 - 2021/22 Focus. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

 Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) 
audit work was very complicated and needed to 
be addressed through a structural rather than 
anecdotal approach. The ESG audit report due to 
be considered by the Pensions Committee was a 
useful point of reference. Jenni Morris commented 
that this report would be incorporated in the work 
programme. Clear lines of enquiry and an 
evidence-based work programme were key areas 
for the ESG audit work 

 It was important to continue to prioritise Internal 
Audit and not to lose the progress that had been 
made to date to improve processes as a result of 
the impact of covid. Jenni Morris responded that 
an open dialogue had been maintained between 
Internal Audit officers and the Council’s Senior 
Management Team (SLT) during the pandemic 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

which had provided reassurance about the 
continued relevance and importance of Internal 
Audit to the Council. Internal Audit now reported to 
the Chief Officer Group (COG) and the SLT on a 
quarterly basis. At the start of each quarter, COG 
would be provided with a list of proposed audits 
and their terms of reference. 

 

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan focus for 

2021/22 be approved. 
 

589  External Auditor 
- Annual Audit 
Letter 2019/20 
and 202/21 
Progress 
Report and 
Sector Update 
(Agenda item 7) 
 

The Committee considered the External Auditor - Annual 
Audit Letter 2019/20 and 202/21 Progress Report and 
Sector Update. 
 
Peter Barber, Key Audit Partner from Grant Thornton, the 
Council’s external auditor introduced the report and made 
the following points: 
 

Annual Audit Letter 

 The Whole of Government Accounts had been 
completed on 1 February 2021 

 The format and wording of the Annual Audit Letter 
had been changed for the benefit of stakeholders. 
The Council was encouraged to publish it on its 
web site. 

 
Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 

 In relation to certification work, the teachers’ 
pension fund return had been signed off on 9 
February which brought the 2019/20 audit to a 
close 

 The 2020/21 Audit Plan for the Council and the 
Pension Fund had not yet been issued. 2019/20 
Audit work was ongoing for a number of other 
councils and external audit resources had been 
directed towards the completion of those audits. In 
addition, there had been a complication in terms 
of ethical standards of the audit work with a 
member of external auditor’s audit team, who had 
worked on this Council’s accounts, joining the 
Council’s Internal Audit team next month. To allay 
concerns about independence, the external 
auditor had received an assurance from the Chief 
Financial Officer (CFO) that that particular officer 
would not be involved in work associated with the 
2020/21 Accounts. In addition, the external auditor 
had put in place a series of safeguards in relation 
to access to files. He asked that the Committee 
endorse these associated governance 
arrangements 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

 Under ethical standards and FRC guidance, an 
external audit manager was allowed to work on a 
particular audit for a maximum of 10 years. The 
PSAA who were responsible for appointing the 
external auditors had a lower threshold of 7 years 
with an opportunity to extend for a further 3 years 
if appropriate. Recruitment of experienced 
auditors had proved to be an issue for the external 
auditors. The current Engagement Manager was 
very experienced and PSAA approval had been 
sought to extend her engagement for a further 
year (In total, 8 years for the Council and 9 year 
for the Pension Fund (similar disclosures were 
made for the Penson Fund last year)). Safeguards 
had been put in place including an internal Grant 
Thornton peer review (Quality Support Team) of 
both the Council and Pension Fund audit files 
during the 2020/21 cycle and the CFO had 
indicated that he was comfortable and understood 
the reasoning on quality grounds for the re-
engagement for a further year. He asked that the 
Committee endorse this reappointment and the 
associated governance arrangements 

 Materiality had not be determined yet but would 
be assessed on a similar basis to previous years 
for both the Council and the Pension Fund 

 The audit plan work would focus on the significant 
risks for the Council which were not dissimilar to 
the 2019/20 accounts including revenue 
recognition and management override, valuation 
of land and buildings, and valuation of net pension 
liability 

 Work would continue to focus of the Accounting 
Estimates for land and buildings and pensions to 
ensure management had an understanding of 
these estimates and that those in governance 
understood that there were controls in place. A 
report on the management response would be 
brought to a future Committee meeting 

 A key focus of the audit of the Pension Fund 
would relate to Level 3 investments. The external 
auditor would also be seeking to ensure that there 
were sufficient checks and balances in place to 
challenge expert advice received by managers 

 Value for Money – This work had yet to be 
planned. It was intended that a plan would be 
submitted to the Council by the end of 
March/beginning of April. The plan would then be 
circulated to Committee members before the next 
meeting.   

 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

In the ensuing debate the following points were made: 
 

 The Chairman indicated that he was satisfied that 
reasonable safeguards had been put in place to 
ensure the independence of the work associated 
with the audit of the accounts following the move 
of an external auditor to the Internal Audit team at 
the Council. He also recognised the good 
professional relationship that had been 
established with the current Engagement Manager 
over a number of years. He noted the recruitment 
issues facing the external auditor and the impact 
that any change of manager could have on the 
audit quality and process at this stage. He was 
happy to endorse both proposed courses of action  

 The re-appointment of the current Engagement 
Manager provided an important element of 
continuity for the accounting process. Her ability to 
understand and challenge processes was also 
recognised 

 Reassurance was sought that there would not be 
any impact on the Council’s auditing process as a 
result of the late submission of the audit plan. 
Peter Barber responded that although at this 
stage work was behind schedule, the target 
remained to meet the deadline for the publication 
of the accounts at the end of September however, 
this aim was predicated on there not being any 
further resourcing issues. Those audits that had 
been completed first last year would be prioritised 
this year, including Worcestershire County 
Council. Mark Sanders, Deputy Chief Finance 
Officer (Corporate Finance) added that the 
accounts team had been strengthened over the 
last year and were now at full complement. 
Despite the absence of an audit plan, preparation 
work for the accounts continued and the 
programme of work was on track, albeit with 
contingency arrangements in place. The aim was 
to bring the draft accounts to the Committee 
meeting in July 2021 

 The Chairman indicated that the arrangements for 
the publication of the Accounts had improved 
considerably over recent years and he was 
confident that the Accounts team in liaison with 
the external auditor would be able to meet the 
deadline for its publication.     

 

RESOLVED that: 

 
a) The Annual Audit Letter 2019/20 as set out in 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

Appendix 1 to the report be noted;  
 

b) The content of the External Audit Progress 
Report and Sector Update as set out in the 
Appendix 2 to the report be noted;  

 
c) The appointment of the current Engagement 

Manager as the external auditor’s Engagement 
Manager to the Council for a further year along 
with the associated governance arrangements 
undertaken by the external auditor be 
endorsed; and 

 
d) The governance processes put in place by 

both the Council and the external auditor to 
ensure that there are no conflicts of interest 
following the appointment of an officer from 
the external audit accounts team to the 
Council’s accounts team be endorsed. 

 

590  Income 
Management 
(Agenda item 8) 
 

The Committee considered a report on Income 
Management. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

 Niki Hardman, Programme Manager explained 
that an overall Council debt position of £30m had 
been recorded in October 2020. This had since 
been reduced but there remained a significant 
amount of work to complete, particularly around 
aged debt. The aim of the debt team was to 
engage the whole of the council but in particular 
those involved in the raising of debt by increasing 
awareness and encouraging officers to take 
greater responsibility for debt management in their 
role. A revised Corporate Debt Policy would be 
formulated. It was acknowledged that not enough 
debt was being forwarded to legal services and 
processes were being reviewed to improve that. 
The total amount of debt for the top 20 debtors 
was now £6.7m reduced from £14.8m in October 
2020. Mark Sanders added that debts which 
related to individuals in a social care setting were 
treated with a greater degree of care and due 
diligence  

 There were a number of large organisations 
included in the aged debt list. At what point would 
the Council commence sanctions against these 
companies, for example no longer commissioning 
work from them until the debt was paid? An action 
plan needed to be in place showing how 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

organisational debt (excluding individual debt) 
would be recovered and what possible sanctions 
could be introduced (without compromising the 
Council’s legal position). This action plan should 
be reported to the Committee. Michael Hudson 
responded that an action plans had been 
formulated for each aged debt and legal services 
had been brought in to help take these strategies 
forward. He anticipated that by the next 
Committee meeting, significant progress would be 
made on aged debt. The action plans could be 
shared with the Committee albeit respecting the 
confidentiality of the information 

 A note of caution was raised about the 
introduction of sanctions against aged debtors. 
The council needed to be conscious of its own 
debt arrangement before considering the 
introduction of sanctions 

 The lack of referrals to legal services was 
concerning, given that a number of the aged debts 
had accrued over a long period of time. It seemed 
that the longer the debt accrued, the more difficult 
it became to resolve them 

 Catherine Hitchman, Principal Solicitor (Adult 
Social Care Education and Debt Recovery Team) 
explained that a legal team had been established 
and been working closely with the debt team to 
establish debt referral and management 
processes. Two main types of debt had been 
referred to legal services. Firstly social care debt 
which equated to £93k and mostly related to 
deceased individuals with the charge on their 
estate for payment of social care costs. £61k of 
this debt had now been recovered. Secondly, 
there was sundry debt which amounted to £13k. 
63 cases had been referred to the legal team 
since the start of the year. To date no cases had 
been issued to court. Legal Services would 
continue to work with the debt team to formalise a 
Corporate Debt Policy and a write-off policy  

 In response to a query about the approach taken 
in a particular case where the Council had 
instructed a private solicitor to recover debt on its 
behalf, Michael Hudson advised that details of this 
specific case would be provided to individual 
members in confidence as requested 

 The Chairman expressed his gratitude to senior 
officers for taking the Committee’s concern about 
outstanding debt seriously. He was reassured 
that, with the greater resilience in the system and 
the establishment of the debt and legal teams, the 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

8 

remaining outstanding debt would be addressed 
going forward. He emphasised the importance of 
early intervention in debt recovery and welcomed 
the introduction of a Corporate Debt Policy. The 
centralisation of debt recovery had been important 
but all directorates had to take responsibility for 
debts accrued in their service area. He recognised 
that reluctantly a certain amount of debt would 
need to be written off. He did not believe that 
sanctions for debtors was the way forward but 
would wish to see action plans for the top 20 aged 
debts at the next Committee meeting.  

 

RESOLVED that the Income Management report be 

noted. 
 

591  Risk 
Management 
Update (Agenda 
item 9) 
 

The Committee considered the Risk Management 
Update. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

 Jenni Morris indicated that it was intended to 
move away from multiple risk register approach in 
the future and consolidate them into a single risk 
register 

 The change of focus of risk management on 
emerging risks as well as any changes to 
established risks was welcomed. It was suggested 
that a periodic review of all the risk registers be 
undertaken to maintain a focus of the organisation 
on the bigger picture. The progress and 
improvements made to the risk register over 
recent years was acknowledged. Jenni Morris 
responded that consideration was being given to 
using similar language and themes across all 
aspects of audit, risk and performance 
management work so that the organisation 
provided a consistent message. This approach 
would enable the council to identify key themes 

 The Chairman welcomed the recent progress 
made in the management of risk. The inclusion of 
the same red risks year after year without any 
hope of reducing the risk was pointless. He 
therefore welcomed the focus on addressing 
emerging risks before they became significant.  

 

RESOLVED that the Risk Management update be 

noted. 

 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

9 

592  Statutory 
Accounts 
2020/21 
progress, 
accounting 
policies and 
estimates 
(Agenda item 
10) 
 

The Committee considered the Statutory Accounts 
2020/21 progress, accounting policies and estimates. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

 Mark Sanders indicated that as part of the 
member induction process following the elections, 
it was intended to provide a specific training 
session for committee members on management 
assessments and risks associated with the 
accounts 

 It was important that post elections, committee 
members received the necessary 
training/information to enable them to adequately 
challenge council processes. 

 

RESOLVED that: 

 
a) The work in preparation for the 2020/21 

Statutory Accounts be noted;  
 

b) The accounting policies for 2020/21 be 
approved; and 

 
c) Management arrangements to identify and 

evaluate accounting estimates be noted. 
 

593  Work 
Programme 
(Agenda item 
11) 
 

The Committee considered the Forward Plan. 
 
The Chairman thanked members of the Committee, 
officers and representatives of the external auditor for 
their contribution to the work of the Committee over the 
life of the Council. The Chairman was thanked for his 
contribution and leadership. 
 

RESOLVED that the work programme be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 12.00 Noon. 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


